

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FIREARMS REGULATORY
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION, INC.; HILL COUN-
TRY CLASS 3, LLC D/B/A SILENCER SHOP;
NST GLOBAL, LLC D/B/A SB TACTICAL; AND
PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. FAUCETTE
WILLIAM K. LANE III
JOEL S. NOLETTE
DANIEL T. PARK
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
sobermeier@wiley.law
(202) 719-7000

December 3, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. WHEN THE LEGISLATURE HAS SPOKEN, COURTS MUST ABIDE.....	3
II. LEGISLATURES HAVE SPOKEN EXTENSIVELY REGARDING FIREARMS POLICY.....	9
III. CONGRESS AND THE STATES HAVE LEFT NO ROOM FOR MEXICO TO REGULATE THE AMERICAN FIREARMS INDUSTRY THROUGH TORT LAW.....	15
A. Statutory Law Precludes Mexico’s Attempt To Regulate The American Firearms Industry.	16
B. The United States Constitution Precludes Mexico’s Attempt To Regulate The American Firearms Industry.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	5
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	25
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	17
<i>Church v. Hubbart</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 187 (1804)	24–25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	17–18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	19
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	17

<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp., 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)</i>	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	9, 22–24
<i>In re Emery, 107 Mass. 172 (1871)</i>	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	22
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland, No. 1:23-cv-00003 (D.N.D. Jan. 4, 2023)</i>	15
<i>FTC v. Jantzen, Inc., 386 U.S. 228 (1967)</i>	8
<i>Gist v. Cole, 2 Nott & McC. 456 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1820)</i>	3–4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i>	6
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001)</i>	18
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson, 2021 OK 54</i>	7–8

<i>Bornagne ex rel. Hyter v. Chattanooga-Hamilton Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 671 S.W.3d 476 (Tenn. 2023).....	8
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>Kain v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1124 (Mass. 2016).....	7
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	6
<i>Kramer v. Cath. Charities of Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 227 (Ind. 2015).....	8
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	16–17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	21, 25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25

<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>The Paulina</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 52 (1812).....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	13
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 645 (2019).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	5–6
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	6
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	18–19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	5
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21–22
<i>Torres v. JAI Dining Servs. (Phoenix), Inc.</i> , 536 P.3d 790 (Ariz. 2023)	6–8

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972).....4

VCS, Inc. v. Utah Cmty. Bank,
2012 UT 89.....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. II.....22–23

U.S. Const., art. I4–5, 23

U.S. Const., art. III4–5

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 24623

10 U.S.C. § 25123

10 U.S.C. § 25223

10 U.S.C. § 25323

15 U.S.C. § 790113–14, 17, 20–22

15 U.S.C. § 790217

15 U.S.C. § 790316–17

26 U.S.C. § 587113–14

36 U.S.C. § 4070123

36 U.S.C. §§ 40721–3323–24

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	12
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	10–11
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	12
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	11–12
Mailing of Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 69- 583, 44 Stat. 1059 (1927).....	9–10
Militia Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	9
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	10
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	12
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65- 254, 40 Stat. 1057 (1919).....	10
Stop Illegal Trafficking in Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	13
Undetectable Firearms Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-649, 102 Stat. 3816 (1988).....	12

Other Authorities

- Addison White, *Is Ford’s Aluminum Really ‘Military Grade’?*,
MotorBiscuit (Dec. 22, 2019)20
- Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 Bos.
U.L. Rev. 109 (2010).7
- Brandon E. Beck, *The Federal War on Guns: A Story in Four-and-a-Half Acts*, 26 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 53 (2023).....9–11
- Ben Howell, Note, *Come and Take It: The Status of Texas Handgun Legislation After District of Columbia v. Heller*, 61 Baylor L. Rev. 215 (2009)14
- Benjamin Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* (1921)6, 15
- Charles Howard McIlwain, *The High Court of Parliament and Its Supremacy* (1910)4
- Civilian Marksmanship Program, *About the CMP*, <https://thecmp.org/about/>24
- David T. Hardy, *The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective*, 17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1987).....12
- Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton).....5

Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms and Federal Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , 4 J. Leg. Studies 133 (1975)	10
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Browse State Gun Laws</i> , https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/browse-state-gun-laws/	14
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008).....	4
Jordan E. Pratt, <i>Disregard of Unconstitutional Laws in the Plural State Executive</i> , 86 Miss. L.J. 881 (2017).....	5
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Deskbook</i> , Westlaw (Updated Oct. 2024)	14
Vivian S. Chu, <i>Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Legal Issues</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Feb. 14, 2013)	12–13
